

2018年4月27日
April 27, 2018

小田急電鉄株式会社
Odakyu Electric Railway Co., Ltd.

月次営業概況のお知らせ（速報）
Monthly Report of Operations (preliminary figures)

1. 鉄道事業（小田急線） Railway Business of Odakyu Electric Railway Co., Ltd.

輸送人員 Number of Passengers Carried

単位：千人 Thousands

	定期 Commuter						定期外 Non-commuter		定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-commuter	
	通勤定期 Work commuters		通学定期 School commuters		定期計 Total		前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change
	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change						
4月 Apr.	27,764	2.7%	12,566	△0.0%	40,330	1.8%	24,553	0.9%	64,883	1.5%
5月 May	28,878	1.4%	12,784	△0.4%	41,662	0.8%	24,496	0.3%	66,158	0.6%
6月 Jun.	28,440	0.8%	12,915	△0.4%	41,355	0.4%	23,447	1.2%	64,802	0.7%
7月 Jul.	28,263	1.4%	11,411	0.5%	39,674	1.2%	24,658	△0.3%	64,332	0.6%
8月 Aug.	28,158	0.9%	9,038	0.5%	37,196	0.8%	24,824	2.1%	62,020	1.3%
9月 Sept.	27,937	2.3%	12,540	0.8%	40,477	1.8%	23,185	0.1%	63,662	1.2%
上期計 First Half	169,440	1.6%	71,254	0.1%	240,694	1.1%	145,163	0.7%	385,857	1.0%
10月 Oct.	28,330	1.1%	12,241	△0.2%	40,571	0.7%	23,485	△3.5%	64,056	△0.9%
11月 Nov.	27,882	1.1%	12,109	△0.6%	39,991	0.6%	23,941	2.2%	63,932	1.2%
12月 Dec.	25,784	1.5%	9,760	0.2%	35,544	1.1%	25,357	1.1%	60,901	1.1%
1月 Jan.	28,107	0.9%	10,743	△1.4%	38,850	0.3%	23,175	0.6%	62,025	0.4%
2月 Feb.	27,461	1.1%	7,885	△1.0%	35,346	0.6%	21,861	△0.4%	57,207	0.2%
3月 Mar.	28,044	1.7%	6,849	△1.9%	34,893	0.9%	26,457	2.4%	61,350	1.6%
下期計 Second Half	165,608	1.2%	59,587	△0.7%	225,195	0.7%	144,276	0.4%	369,471	0.6%
年度計 Fiscal Year	335,048	1.4%	130,841	△0.3%	465,889	0.9%	289,439	0.6%	755,328	0.8%

運輸収入 Revenue

単位：百万円 Millions of yen

	定期 Commuter						定期外 Non-commuter		定期+定期外 Commuter and Non-commuter	
	通勤定期 Work commuters		通学定期 School commuters		定期計 Total		前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change
	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change	前年比 Change						
4月 Apr.	3,315	2.8%	651	△0.2%	3,967	2.3%	5,922	1.3%	9,889	1.7%
5月 May	3,456	1.3%	660	△0.6%	4,117	1.0%	6,013	0.7%	10,130	0.8%
6月 Jun.	3,398	0.8%	668	△0.6%	4,067	0.6%	5,663	1.8%	9,730	1.3%
7月 Jul.	3,376	1.6%	598	0.3%	3,974	1.4%	5,965	0.3%	9,939	0.7%
8月 Aug.	3,358	0.9%	452	0.1%	3,811	0.8%	6,084	2.0%	9,895	1.5%
9月 Sept.	3,340	2.3%	647	0.5%	3,987	2.0%	5,627	△0.1%	9,614	0.7%
上期計 First Half	20,244	1.6%	3,679	△0.1%	23,924	1.3%	35,276	1.0%	59,201	1.1%
10月 Oct.	3,402	1.2%	636	△0.4%	4,038	0.9%	5,669	△3.9%	9,708	△1.9%
11月 Nov.	3,351	1.1%	630	△0.8%	3,981	0.8%	5,898	3.5%	9,880	2.4%
12月 Dec.	3,079	1.6%	506	0.0%	3,585	1.3%	6,179	1.7%	9,764	1.6%
1月 Jan.	3,377	1.0%	562	△1.9%	3,940	0.6%	5,627	0.0%	9,567	0.3%
2月 Feb.	3,291	1.2%	398	△1.3%	3,690	0.9%	5,323	△0.2%	9,013	0.2%
3月 Mar.	3,362	1.6%	347	△2.3%	3,709	1.3%	6,477	2.6%	10,187	2.1%
下期計 Second Half	19,865	1.3%	3,081	△1.0%	22,946	1.0%	35,174	0.6%	58,121	0.8%
年度計 Fiscal Year	40,109	1.4%	6,761	△0.5%	46,871	1.2%	70,451	0.8%	117,322	0.9%

2. 小田急百貨店 Odakyu Department Stores

売上高(2017年度) Sales (FY2017)

単位：百万円 Millions of yen

	新宿店 Shinjuku Store		町田店 Machida Store		藤沢店 Fujisawa Store		3店合計 Total	
		前年比 Change		前年比 Change		前年比 Change		前年比 Change
3月 Mar.	8,035	△6.3%	3,091	△3.5%	1,069	△7.6%	12,196	△5.7%
4月 Apr.	7,610	2.1%	2,687	△1.1%	1,059	5.3%	11,357	1.6%
5月 May	7,326	0.2%	2,955	△2.2%	1,062	△3.5%	11,343	△0.8%
6月 Jun.	7,373	5.7%	2,955	0.8%	1,077	△1.6%	11,406	3.7%
7月 Jul.	8,426	0.4%	3,228	△4.1%	1,185	△4.5%	12,840	△1.2%
8月 Aug.	6,903	10.6%	2,520	2.2%	962	3.6%	10,386	7.8%
上期計 First Half	45,675	1.6%	17,439	△1.5%	6,417	△1.7%	69,531	0.5%
9月 Sept.	7,522	2.1%	2,602	△1.5%	921	△6.4%	11,046	0.5%
10月 Oct.	7,728	3.6%	2,743	△5.8%	1,033	△1.9%	11,505	0.7%
11月 Nov.	8,684	6.2%	3,504	1.1%	1,267	3.5%	13,456	4.5%
12月 Dec.	9,934	8.7%	3,978	0.9%	1,431	△1.2%	15,344	5.6%
1月 Jan.	8,164	△1.0%	2,946	△3.0%	1,040	0.8%	12,151	△1.4%
2月 Feb.	6,636	8.7%	2,442	△2.1%	924	3.7%	10,003	5.4%
下期計 Second Half	48,671	4.7%	18,217	△1.5%	6,618	△0.2%	73,508	2.6%
年度計 Fiscal Year	94,346	3.2%	35,656	△1.5%	13,036	△1.0%	143,040	1.6%

売上高(2018年度) Sales (FY2018)

単位：百万円 Millions of yen

	新宿店 Shinjuku Store	町田店 Machida Store	藤沢店 Fujisawa Store	3店合計 Total
3月 Mar.	8,677	2,960	1,086	12,724
	8.0%	△4.2%	1.6%	4.3%

3. ハイアット リージェンシー 東京 (ホテル) Hyatt Regency Tokyo (Hotel)

単位：百万円 Millions of yen

	売上高 Revenue		客室稼働率 Occupancy rate	
		前年比 Change		前年比 Change
4月 Apr.	1,097	6.8%	94.8%	3.4p
5月 May	901	△4.5%	88.5%	4.1p
6月 Jun.	944	△0.7%	88.6%	3.3p
7月 Jul.	871	8.8%	83.4%	△4.8p
8月 Aug.	640	13.8%	67.7%	0.0p
9月 Sept.	795	7.0%	77.4%	△0.8p
上期計 First Half	5,251	4.4%	83.3%	0.8p
10月 Oct.	1,006	△2.4%	89.1%	△2.0p
11月 Nov.	1,001	△5.0%	89.3%	3.4p
12月 Dec.	1,133	3.0%	86.8%	0.1p
1月 Jan.	872	△6.1%	73.3%	△4.0p
2月 Feb.	892	6.2%	86.2%	△0.2p
3月 Mar.	1,038	△0.5%	84.5%	2.2p
下期計 Second Half	5,945	△0.9%	84.8%	△0.1p
年度計 Fiscal Year	11,197	1.5%	84.1%	0.4p

注意事項：上記の数値につきましては、決算における確定値とは異なる場合があります。

Remarks: The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.